WBC 2023 AGM
FORMAT and PROTOCOL

* Join Zoom Meeting:
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83360368100?pwd=UIdHNWJhYnJOdHIOWXRLS1c
1KOFRZz09

e Use your microphone and speakers - a headset is recommended. Mute your
line when you are not speaking to help reduce background noise.

* To debate/make a Motion — please raise your virtual hand, wait to be
recognized by the Chair, and then identify yourself (eg. Andrea Muir SK)

* Motions will be considered either by unanimous consent (if there are no
objections to approval) or via a formal mover/seconder/debate/vote

e If aformal vote is required, vote will be via show of hands (virtual raise or
physical raise hand on screen)

e Questions can be asked by raising your hand (zoom tool) or asking in
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September 21st, 2023 - 1:00PM (EST)




WBC 2023 AGM

1. CALL TO ORDER
& WELCOME




WBC 2023 AGM
ROLL CALL

Provincial Representatives (2 votes each):

* BC Sian Blyth

- AB Jen Sales

« SK Andrea Muir

- MB Joey Johnson

* ON Doug Hannum

e QC Thomas Murphy
* NB Sally Hutt

* NS Lori Lancaster

* PEI Tracey Stevenson
« NFLD Raeleen Baggs
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WBC 2023 AGM
ROLL CALL

WBC Board of Directors (1 vote each):

* President — Kathy Newman

* Director — Thomas Soulliere

* Director — Mike Longo

* Director —Jessica Vliegenthart
* Athlete Rep — Tara Llanes

e Treasurer — Michel Papillon
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WBC 2023 AGM
1. ROLL CALL

Non-Voting Participants:

 Wendy Gittens — Executive Director

e Jeff Dunbrack — Director, High Performance

* Sean Liebich — Program Manager

* Dhiren Mahiban — Communications and Digital Media Manager
* Ed Byers — Partnership Lead
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WBC 2023 AGM
2. Appointment of

Scrutineers

Jason Robinson




WBC 2023 AGM
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3. AGENDA

. Call To Order and Welcome

1.1 Roll Call

. Appointment of Scrutineer
. Agenda

3.1 Approval of Agenda

. Minutes

4.1 Approval of Minutes

. Remarks from the President
. Finance

6.1 Audited Statements
6.2 Appointment of Auditors

. Nominations Report
. Elections
. Closing Remarks and Adjournment
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WBC 2023 AGM

3. AGENDA

3.1 MOTION for Approval of Agenda as circulated
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WBC 2023 AGM

4. MINUTES

4.1 MOTION for Approval of Minutes of the September 21, 2022 AGM
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WBC 2023 AGM

5. REMARKS FROM THE
PRESIDENT

Kathy Newman

r r
; I—l_l ] e DT ¥ o Ol i -l wg D 5l irirs HITC o C1 ey s &
JAE REELLE SPORT EEEL. REga l TFE FEAL SFORET. UIE REEL >
) g < .’T > s



WBC 2023 AGM

6. FINANCE — Michel Papillon

6.1 Audited Statements

* The financial statements present fairly,
in all material respects, the financial

position of Wheelchair Basketball Canada
at March 31, 2023.




WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2023

2023 2022

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 561,327 3 263,059
Investments (note 4) 1,838,272 2,105,066
Accounts receivable 39,351 185,106
Prepaid expenses 72,643 400,462

$ 2,511,593 $ 2,953,693

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable $ 61,966 $ 94 829
Deferred revenue (note 5) - 486,813
61,966 581,642
NET ASSETS

Internally restricted for reserve purposes 500,000 500,000
Internally restricted for programs and services purposes 500,000 500,000
Internally restricted for international hosting purposes 135,725 135,725
Unrestricted 1,313,902 1,236,326
2,449,627 2,372,051

$ 2,511,593 $ 2,953,693




WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

REVENUE

Contributions

Sport Canada

Other partners

Coaching Association of Canada
Donations
Investment income (loss)
Membership, fees and miscellaneous
Event registrations and fees
Sponsorships
Fundraising

EXPENSES

Domestic

Finance and administration

High performance

Marketing, communication and fundraising
Technical

NET REVENUE FOR THE YEAR

2023

$ 2,529,963
211,500

7,919

1,563
(61,913)
70,710

29,713

32,000

66,321

2,887,776

177,559
363,646
1,969,604
278,749
20,642

2,810,200

$ 77,576

$

2022

2,223,012
171,075

25,181
16,601
11,733

50,062
87,322

2,584,986

104,166
262,853
1,693,998
209,771
28,912

2,299,700

285,286




WBC 2023 AGM

6. FINANCE —Michel Papillon

6.2 Appointment of Auditors

* MOTION to appoint
Ouseley, Hanvey, Clipsham and Deep
LLP as auditors for 2023-24 fiscal year.




WBC 2023 AGM

7. NOMINATIONS REPORT —

Thomas Soulliere

Nominations for Directors:
Mike Longo

Kathy Newman
Jessica Vligenthart
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WBC 2023 AGM

8. ELECTIONS

Motion to elect the following slate of candidates as
Directors-at-Large to serve a two-year term:

Mike Longo
Kathy Newman
Jessica Vliegenthart




WBC 2023 AGM

9. CLOSING REMARKS &
ADJOURNMENT

e Chair to declare the meeting adjourned
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WBC 2023 AGM

THANK YOU!
MERCI!
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