











## 1. ROLL CALL

### *Non-Voting Participants:*

- **Wendy Gittens – Executive Director**
- **Jeff Dunbrack – Director, High Performance**
- **Sean Liebich – Program Manager**
- **Dhiren Mahiban – Communications and Digital Media Manager**
- **Ed Byers – Partnership Lead**















# WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2023

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Cash	\$ 561,327	\$ 263,059
Investments (note 4)	1,838,272	2,105,066
Accounts receivable	39,351	185,106
Prepaid expenses	72,643	400,462
	<u>\$ 2,511,593</u>	<u>\$ 2,953,693</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Accounts payable	\$ 61,966	\$ 94,829
Deferred revenue (note 5)	-	486,813
	<u>61,966</u>	<u>581,642</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		
Internally restricted for reserve purposes	500,000	500,000
Internally restricted for programs and services purposes	500,000	500,000
Internally restricted for international hosting purposes	135,725	135,725
Unrestricted	1,313,902	1,236,326
	<u>2,449,627</u>	<u>2,372,051</u>
	<u>\$ 2,511,593</u>	<u>\$ 2,953,693</u>

# WHEELCHAIR BASKETBALL CANADA

## STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
REVENUE		
Contributions		
Sport Canada	\$ 2,529,963	\$ 2,223,012
Other partners	211,500	171,075
Coaching Association of Canada	7,919	-
Donations	1,563	25,181
Investment income (loss)	(61,913)	16,601
Membership, fees and miscellaneous	70,710	11,733
Event registrations and fees	29,713	-
Sponsorships	32,000	50,062
Fundraising	66,321	87,322
	<u>2,887,776</u>	<u>2,584,986</u>
EXPENSES		
Domestic	177,559	104,166
Finance and administration	363,646	262,853
High performance	1,969,604	1,693,998
Marketing, communication and fundraising	278,749	209,771
Technical	20,642	28,912
	<u>2,810,200</u>	<u>2,299,700</u>
NET REVENUE FOR THE YEAR	<u>\$ 77,576</u>	<u>\$ 285,286</u>

## 6. FINANCE – Michel Papillon

### 6.2 Appointment of Auditors

- **MOTION** to appoint Ouseley, Hanvey, Clipsham and Deep LLP as auditors for 2023-24 fiscal year.









